

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/4/2023
In CS/442/1876

MONILAL MALLICK & ORS.
Vs
ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL OF W.B.& ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 26th February, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Mainak Bose, Adv.
Mr. Tanmoy Seth, Adv.
Ms. Sucheta Das, Adv.
..for the petitioners

Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.
..for Official Trusty of WB

The Court:- The learned Registrar, Original Side, has submitted a report in terms of the order dated 30th January, 2024. In the report it is mentioned that Mr. Hareram Roy has expressed his willingness to perform the job. However, Mr. Jwaha Basak, Jewelers expresses his willingness to perform the job and has given his consent in this regard.

Since no other option is on hand, in terms of the report, let Mr. Jwaha Basak, Jewelers be appointed as valuer for remuneration at a rate of Rs.500/- per Rs.1.00 Lac Gold Ornaments Valuation, as mentioned in the report.

The appointment shall be made forthwith and the inventory and valuation shall be complete within fifteen days. Inventory and valuation report shall be submitted by a valuer.

Learned Registrar, Original Side will place the report before this Court. The valuer shall also be present on the returnable date.

Let the matter appear in the list on 20th March, 2024. At the time of preparation of inventory and inspection, the recorded lawyers of both the parties shall be placed along with one of the representatives of each of the parties.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)