

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/4/2023

In

CS/442/1876

MONILAL MALLICK & ORS.

Vs

ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL OF W.B.& ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK

Date: 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Indiranil Nandi, Adv.

Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.

... official trustee of W.B

Mr. Mainak Bose, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tanmoy Sett, Adv.

Ms. Sucheta Das, Adv.

... for the petitioner

The Court: Affidavit-in-reply to the affidavit-in-opposition to the supplementary affidavit of the petitioner is taken on record.

Mr. Indranil Nandi, learned Advocate appearing for the Official Trustee indicates that several grave and serious allegations have been made in the affidavit of the petitioners against an erstwhile Official Trustee, who is also a Judicial Officer. The said Officer should be given an opportunity to counter such allegations made at the instance of the petitioners.

In view of such submission, learned Advocate for the petitioner is directed to serve copy of this application as well as affidavits upon Mr. Biplab Ray, erstwhile Official Trustee, Government of West Bengal.

List this matter on 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)

JM