

OD- 7

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL SIDE

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA NO. GA/4/2023

In

CS/442/1876

MONILAL MALLICK & ORS.

Vs

ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL OF W.B. & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK

Date: 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Mainak Bose, Senior Adv.

Mr. Tanmoy Sett, Adv.

Ms. Sucheta Das, Adv.

...for the petitioners.

Mr. Sayak Konar, Adv.

...for Administrator General & Official Trustee of W.B.

Ms. Reshmi Ghosh, Adv.

Ms. Parna Mukherjee, Adv.

...for Biplab Roy, Erstwhile Official Trustee.

The Court: Mr. Mainak Bose, learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of the applicant, one of the Sebaitis, submits that the present application has arisen since discrepancies were noted upon comparing the actual articles in the custody of the Official trustee with the list of inventory prepared in the year 1986. By the order of this Court, separate inventory was made by which it has come to light that valuable ornaments, which were in the custody of the Official trustee, were missing.

Learned Advocate representing the erstwhile Official trustee Shri Biplab Roy seeks to respond to the allegations made in application, affidavit-in-reply as well as supplementary affidavit by filing affidavit-in-opposition.

In view of such submissions, the erstwhile Official trustee, Shri Biplab Roy is directed to file a comprehensive affidavit in response to the allegations made in the application, the affidavit in reply and the supplementary affidavit filed by the applicant, within a period of four weeks from date.

On the prayer of the learned Advocate appearing for the erstwhile Official trustee, leave is granted to file *Vokalatnama*.

List this matter after four weeks.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)