

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/5/2025
In CS/442/1876

MONILAL MALLICK & ORS.
Vs
ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL OF W.B.& ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY

Date : 18th December, 2025.

APPEARANCE

Mr. Sankarsen Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Tanmoy Sett, Adv.

Ms. Sucheta Das, Adv.

...for the applicants

Mr. Mainak Bose, Sr. Adv. (vc)

Mr. Swodeep Sen, Adv.

...for the respondent nos.2 to 5

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.

Ms. Saolini Bose, Adv.

*...for the respondent nos.6 and 7
in GA/5/2025*

The Court:- Affidavit of service filed by the Learned Advocate representing the applicants be kept on record.

Heard the submissions of the Learned Advocates representing the respective parties.

The Learned Advocates representing the respondent nos.2 to 5, 6 and 7 intend to file affidavit-in-opposition to the instant application and the same is allowed.

The defendant no.1 being Administrator General and Official Trustee, West Bengal is to file a report as to why the arrears of rent from March, 2012 till September, 2024 had not been accepted by the same.

Let the matter be fixed on 9th February, 2026.

The Registrar, Original Side is to serve a copy of this order upon the Administrator General and Official Trustee, West Bengal being the defendant no.1 for compliance.

A copy of this order is to be placed before the Learned Registrar, Original Side by the Department for compliance.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)

S.Mandi